
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2021, AT 10.45 AM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 

terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 27 January 2021.  This will allow the Council to 
provide public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft 
Teams Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
(Pages 5 - 32) 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 

4.   HOUSING BENEFIT EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update from KPMG on the Housing Benefit External Audit 
Opinion 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 48) 

 To receive an update on progress with the Internal Audit for 2020/21.  
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 49 - 68) 

 To note the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 and to agree a delegation to 
the Section 151 Officer as set out in the report. 
 

7.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 To consider a proposed Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 
 

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 77 - 80) 

 To consider the proposed Strategic Risk Register and to provide feedback on its 
content. 
 

9.   THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Pages 81 - 124) 

 To note a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 

10.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 125 - 126) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 



 
 

 
 

 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do 
[...]
.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



New Forest District
Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31 March 2020

December 2020

5

A
genda Item

 3



Page
Section 1 Executive Summary 3

Section 2 Purpose and Responsibilities 7

Section 3 Financial Statement Audit 10

Section 4 Value for Money 17

Section 5 Other Reporting Issues 19

Section 6 Focused on your future 22

Appendices

Appendix A Audit Fees 24

Contents

2

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited
bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk).

This Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and
audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and
what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.

The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated April 2018)’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors
must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and
statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This Audit Results Report is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities of the Engagement. It is
addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, as appointed auditor, take no
responsibility to any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Hywel Ball, our Managing Partner, 1
More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all
we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact
our professional institute.

6



Section 1

Executive Summary

3

7



We are required to issue an annual audit letter to New Forest District Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March
2020. Covid-19 had an impact on a number of aspects of our 2019/20 audit. We set out these key impacts below:

4

Executive Summary

Area of impact Commentary

Impact on the delivery of the audit

► Changes to reporting timescales As a result of Covid-19, new regulations, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No.
404, have been published and came into force on 30 April 2020. This announced a change to publication date for
final, audited accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2020 for all relevant authorities. We worked with the Council
to deliver our audit in line with the revised reporting timescale.

Impact on our risk assessment

► Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS), the body setting the standards for property valuations, issued
guidance to valuers highlighting that the uncertain impact of Covid-19 on markets might cause a valuer to conclude
that there is a material uncertainty. Caveats around this material uncertainty have been included in the year-end
valuation reports produced by the Council’s valuer. We consider that the material uncertainties disclosed by the
valuer gave rise to an add
[...]
lished with the
financial statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts

► Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of
resources

Area of Work Conclusion

► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council, which
should be copied to the Secretary of State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our responsibilities
under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report.

Executive Summary (cont’d)

Opinion on the Council’s:

Reports by exception:

9



Executive Summary (cont’d)

6

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our
review of the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts
return (WGA).

The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £500m. Therefore, we did not perform any audit
procedures on the consolidation pack.

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with governance of
the Council communicating significant findings
resulting from our audit.

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 13 October 2020

Issued a certificate that we have completed the audit in
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit
and Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit
Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.

Our certificate was issued on 27 November 2020

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.

Kevin Suter
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

10



Section 2

Purpose and
Responsibilities
e
Responsibilities

11



Purpose

8

The Pur
[...]
ort valuations based on price per square metre);

§ Instructed our own Property valuation team (EY Real Estates) to review a sample of EUV and
FV valuations performed by the Council’s Valuer;

§ Considered the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within a 5
year rolling programme as required by the Code for PPE;

§ Reviewed assets not subject to valuation in 2019/20 to confirm that the remaining asset
base is not materially misstated;

§ Considered changes to useful economic lives as a result of the most recent valuation;
§ Tested accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements; and
§ We reviewed the adequacy of the “material valuation uncertainty” disclosure in the Council’s

accounts.

Our initial findings requested a change in asset valuation technique relating to cemeteries.  The
Council agreed to amend these assets to be based on a Historic Cost valuation rather than
Depreciated Replacement Cost, as they are considered to be community assets.  We also
challenged the number of high value assets initially not being revalued in 19/20, which could
have led to a material misstatement as these assets were not subject to annual indexation.
Therefore the valuer performed additional testing at year end.

Based on our sample testing of a number of Property, Plant & Equipment and Investment
Property assets, we were satisfied with the key asset information used, the useful lives of the
assets tested and the accounting entries were correctly processed.

We are satisfied with the material valuation uncertainty disclosure in the Council’s accounts.

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: (cont’d)

Financial Statement Audit (cont’d)

17



14

Other areas of audit focus Conclusion

Going Concern
Covid-19 has created a number of financial pressures throughout
Local Government. There is currently not a clear statement of
financial support from MHCLG that covers all financial
consequences of Covid-
[...]

Working ** 

Defer the review of the Community Safety Partnership due to resource pressures within the team - the 
team are undertaking the annual strategic assessment and creation of the annual strategic Partnership 
plan which requires its completion for the end of March with commencement in April. In addition they 
are providing all the Councils statutory safeguarding training for all services; assisting with the 
management of the Covid Ambassadors; undertaking community food shopping for vulnerable persons 
and providing cover for control room duties. 
    

Agreed October 2020* 

Proposed January 2021 ** 

 

  

47



Internal Audit Progress Report – January 2021 

 

14 

Annexe 2 - Assurance opinions and definitions used by SIAP prior to adoption of the CIPFA standard definitions 

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system objectives have been 
identified 

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control framework.  
No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which could place 
the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with significant risk 
to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

48



 

1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JANUARY 2021 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2021/22 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 

 
1.2. Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 

framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 

 
1.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 

considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy. 
 

2. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED 
 
2.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expenditure and 
financing decisions taken over the three year period from 2021/22 to 
2023/24.  The day to day treasury management function and the 
limitations on activity through treasury indicators are also set out in the 
statement. 
 
This report has been prepared prior to the adoption of the Capital 
Programme for 2021/22 and subsequent years.  Therefore, the target 
indicators may be subject to minor variation.  These indicators are 
targets only and minor adjustments will not be reported. 
 
Any adjustments to the treasury management limits will be reported. 
 

2.2. Treasury Management Investment Strategy 
 
Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code).  This report fulfils the 
Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
  

49

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

The Treasury Management investment strategy sets out the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure 
to the risk of loss. 
 
This strategy is shown in Annex A in Section 5. 
 
The above policies and parameters provide an approved framework 
within which officers undertake the day to day treasury activities. 

 
This strategy aims to strike a balance between allowing for current 
investment levels to continue, whilst also considering the Council’s 
intention to directly invest in both commercial and residential property. 

 
3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1. There are no environment implications arising from this report. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report: 

 
5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 including the 

Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2021/22 (and 
the remainder for 2020/21) and the Treasury Indicators contained 
within Annex A. 
 

5.2. That authority is delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
and borrowing according Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
as appropriate.

50



  ANNEX A 

3 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 – 2023/24 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 
 

1.2. Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the CIPFA Code which requires the Council to approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code. 
 

1.3. Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are 
considered in a different report, the Investment Strategy. 

 
2. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

 
2.1. The following paragraphs explain the economic and financial 

background against which the TMSS is being set. 
 

2.2. Economic background 
 
The impact of the coronavirus pandemic and the UK’s exit from the 
European Union will continue to be a major influence on the Council’s 
treasury management strategy for 2021/22. 
 
The Bank of England’s (BoE) Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) met 
in December 2020 and voted unanimously to hold Bank Rate at 
0.10% and to maintain its Quantitative Easing asset purchase 
programme at £895m. The MPC identified that the successful trialling 
of some Covid-19 vaccines was likely to reduce the downside risks to 
the economic outlook, but that economic activity had been affected by 
the increase in Covid-19 cases and reimposition of restrictions 
resulting in an unusually uncertain outlook for the economy, an 
outlook that will have been further affected by the subsequent national 
lockdown in January 2021. 
 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) grew by 16.0% in Quarter 3 after 
suffering a fall of 18.8% in the previous quarter, reflecting the easing 
of restrictions throughout the summer of 2020, although this had 
already slowed to 1.1% in September and 0.4% in October, leaving it 
8% below its level in Quarter 4 of 2019. 
 

51



  ANNEX A 

4 

 

UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) for November 2020 registered 
0.3% year on year, down from 0.7% in the previous month and well 
below the BoE’s target of 2%. 
 
The most recent labour market data for the three months to October 
2020 showed the unemployment rate was
[...]
part for the purpose of generating commercial profit. 
 

1.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance 
issued by the Government in January 2018. 

 
 
2. OVERVIEW OF WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 
2.1. Treasury Management Investments 

 
The Investment Strategy has regard to the Treasury Management Strategy, which 
sets out in detail how the Council’s treasury service will invest surplus cash, taking 
into consideration the requirements of the Council’s capital programme, and other 
financing needs.  The balance of treasury management investments fluctuate and 
can exceed £100m at given points during a fiscal period. 
 

2.2. Commercial Investments 
 
The Commercial investments section of the strategy brings together properties 
which have been in NFDC ownership for several years, as well as the 
accumulation of property investment strategies that have been adopted more 
recently by this Council. Although the primary purpose of these adopted strategies 
is to support the economic sustainability and regeneration within the District and 
provide additional housing to support New Forest residents and communities, the 
strategies also generate a revenue return, hence being prevalent to this 
investment strategy. 

 
The strategy considers the contribution made by these investments, the security, 
the risk assessment process and liquidity. 
 
The strategy sets out various performance indicators, designed to assist readers 
understand the implications of the Council’s investing activities on the general 
fund, and the forecast yields expected from the differing investment categories. 

 
 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1. There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1. The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council approve the Investment 

Strategy 2021/22. 
 
 
  

69

Agenda Item 7



 

 

For Further Information Please Contact:   Background 
[...]
inancing the 

Commercial Investment Strategy.  This is the reason for the lower return in comparison to say 

the investment in the Council’s subsidiary, despite the Initial Gross Yield on Commercial 

Property (typically c5%)  being higher than in Residential property typically c4%). 

76



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JANUARY 2021    
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was reviewed following the development of the 

Council’s new ‘Community Matters Corporate Plan 2020-2024’.  
  
1.2  The Coronavirus Pandemic then necessitated a review of the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register, proving the need for this to be a fluid document, and not just something that will 
be drawn up once and ‘put on the shelf’. 

 
1.3  The Strategic Risk Register now included within this report contains the significant risks, 

as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community Matters 
Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
2.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
 
3.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
3.1 The revised Strategic Risk Register 
[...]
Constant threat of potential closures of Leisure Centres due to 
local COVID-19 restrictions

• Communications with users. Maintaining membership loyalty by freezing 
payments.

Environment and Regulatory 
Services 
Working to tackle climate 
change and enhancing our 
special environment

Coronavirus pandemic - reallocation of resources to high priority 
areas results in regulatory activity not being undertaken i.e. food 
hygiene inspections

• Recruiting to vacant posts in all critical areas of the service, increasing the hours 
of part time officers where agreed, report to Executive Management Team for 
additional funding to temporarily increase resources within the Service. 

Insufficient resources to provide frontline services to the same 
staffing levels

• Completion of business cases and recruiting to vacant posts. 

Insufficient resources and key skills within coastal team to respond 
to the impacts of storm damage on coastal defences

• Consider partnership working. 

Fluctuations in market values of Mixed Recycling and Dry Mixed 
Recycling

• Monitoring of tonnages and market values, to ensure that income forecasts are 
as accurate as possible. Regular revision of forecasts throughout year. 

Economic Development 
Helping local businesses to 
grow and prosper

COVID-19 impact on the local economy • Close liaison and working with the business partnership.

n e w f o r e s t . g o v . u k   n e w f o r e s t d c     n e w f o r e s t g o v

D E L I V E R I N G  F O R  O U R  C O M M U N I T I E S

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024

80



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 

Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 

 
1.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 

gathering activities can be authorise
[...]
, how 
the error occurred, and an indication of what steps have been or will be taken to 
prevent the error from occurring again.  The SPoC will notify the Designated Person 
and the Council’s Senior Responsible Officer of all Recordable and Reportable 
Errors. 

13 POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION  

13.1   The Policy is operational from 15 January 2019 and replaces any previous policies 
and procedures relating to the acquisition of communications data.  

13.2   The Legal Services Manager will report to the Audit Committee annually regarding 
the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA. 

 

123



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Draft Work Plan 2020/21 
 
 

DATE 

 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

  

26 March 2021 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

20/21 External Audit Plan 

 

Bad Debt/Write-offs 

Overview of Workflow and Approval Levels 

  

 
 

125

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2020
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix A

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2021/22
	7 Investment Strategy 2021/22
	8 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1

	9 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Appendix 1
	Ensure the relevant judicial authority has made an order approving the grant of the authorisation.   

	Appendix 2

	10 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

29 JANUARY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 29 January 2021 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
 Barry Dunning 
 Michael Harris 
 David Hawkins 
 Jeremy Heron 
 Alison Hoare 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Rob Sarfas, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Liz Foster, Antony Harvey, Andrew Kinghorn, Liz 
Thomas, Kevin Suter and Andy Rogers 
 

 Apologies 

1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

2   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

3   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  

The Committee received and noted the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2020.   
 
The external auditors confirmed they had given an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s accounts, and an unqualified Value For Money conclusion.  
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

  
 
 

4   HOUSING BENEFIT EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update from KPMG on the Housing Benefit 
External Audit Opinion. The points highlighted were as follows: 
  

 
Approach 
 
• In accordance with the DWP’s mandated Housing Benefits Assurance 
 Process, the Council was required to have a review of its Housing Benefit 
 Subsidy claim.  For 2019/20 the deadline for reporting to the DWP was 29 
 January 2021. 
• Certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim was carried out in 
 accordance with the DWP’s prescribed process over 6 modules  
 
Timetable 
 

• Planning for the work commenced Spring 2020 
• Detailed testing commenced in summer 2020, carried out remotely (as a 
 result of Covid-19) with the help and support of the Council’s staff and IT 
 team 
• The report was submitted to the DWP on 20 January 2021. 
 
Scope of work 
 
• There was a requirement to undertake initial testing of 20 cases (for cells 
 11, 55, 94 and cell 225).   
• Additionally, testing was required to be based on cumulative audit 
 knowledge and experience based on findings in the prior year (2018/19) 
• Therefore testing undertaken on the 3 additional areas. 
 
Results 
 
• As a result of the work, errors were reported in 5 cases (3 overpayments 
 and 2 underpayments) 
• Two observations were reported – one in relation to a known software issue 
 with the benefits system, and one underpayment  
• There was one amendment to the claim form which was required in cell 225 
 as a result of a typographical error when the original claim was compiled 
• There were no other issues to report. 

 
It was noted that the value of the few errors identified was relatively minor, at a few 
hundred pounds, in comparison to the overall significant sums involved.  
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received the internal audit progress report for 2020/21. 
 
42% of reviews were concluded and the remainder were up and running. No limited 
assurance opinions were issued in the report. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

Some reviews had been deferred due to Covid, though it was anticipated that 
sufficient work will have been undertaken to enable the annual opinion and 
conclusions on governance and control systems to be formed. Any additional risks 
arising from Covid would be taken into account by internal and external audit. 
  
The Committee noted the position on the live audit reviews and high priority actions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2021/22 to 2023/24, including the Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2021/22 (and the remainder for 2020/21) and Treasury 
Indicators for the same period. 
 
The Committee noted a minor update to the figure in the table at Appendix B to 
Annex A, where the Unsecured figure in the first column should have read 8.9 
instead of 2.9.) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a RECOMMENDATION to the Council: 
 
(a)  That the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 including the 

 Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2021/22 (and the 
 remainder for 2020/21) and the Treasury Indicators contained within 
 the report, be approved, subject to the update to Annex A as set out above. 
 

(b)  That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, (who in turn 
 delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
 Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement), to manage all 
 Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) and 
 borrowing, according Treasury Management Strategy Statement as 
 appropriate. 
 

7   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Investment Strategy for 2021/22, which the 
Council must produce to comply with statutory guidance. 
 
The Investment Strategy incorporated all of the Council’s investment activities, 
which consisted of: 
 

 Treasury Management Investments  

 Commercial Investments 
 
The strategy set out various performance indicators, showing the implications of the 
Council’s investing activities on the general fund, and the forecast yields expected 
from the differing investment categories. 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a RECOMMENDATION to the Council that the Investment Strategy for 
2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
 

8   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee considered the Council's proposed Strategic Risk Register which 
had been reviewed following the development of the council's new Community 
Matters Corporate Plan 2020 to 2024, and taking into account issues arising as a 
result of the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register be approved. 
 

9   THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

The Committee received a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
It was noted that the Council had not used its powers in this regard over the past 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


